

No. 16-16865

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

LESLIE FELDMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

and

BERNIE 2016, INC.,

Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Cause No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT
RULE 27-3 FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND FOR
EXPEDITED APPEAL**

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Leslie Feldman, Luz Magallanes, Mercedes Hymes, Julio Morera, Cleo Ovalle, Former Chairman and First President of the Navajo Nation Peterson Zah, the Democratic National Committee, the DSCC a/k/a the Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, Kirkpatrick for U.S. Senate, and Hillary for America:

Daniel C. Barr
Sarah R. Gonski
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
Telephone: (602) 351-8000
Facsimile: (602) 648-7000
DBarr@perkinscoie.com
SGonski@perkinscoie.com

Joshua L. Kaul
PERKINS COIE LLP
One East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 663-7460
Facsimile: (608) 663-7499
JKaul@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiff/Appellant Bernie 2016, Inc.:

Roopali H. Desai
Andrew S. Gordon
D. Andrew Gaona
COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC
2800 North Central Avenue
Suite 1200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 381-5478
RDesai@cblawyers.com
AGordon@cblawyers.com
AGaona@cblawyers.com

Marc E. Elias
Bruce V. Spiva
Elisabeth C. Frost
Amanda R. Callais
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (202) 654-6211
MElias@perkinscoie.com
BSpiva@perkinscoie.com
EFrost@perkinscoie.com
ACallais@perkinscoie.com

Malcolm Seymour
GARVEY SCHUBERT BAKER
100 Wall Street, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10005-3708
Telephone: (212) 965-4533
MSeymour@gsblaw.com

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 27-3, Appellants provide the following information:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE	i
(i) Attorneys for the Parties.....	i
(ii) The Existence and Nature of the Emergency.....	iv
(iii) Notice to Counsel for Other Parties and Clerk’s Office.	v
(iv) Relief Sought in the District Court.....	v
(v) Related Case.....	vii
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	viii
I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
A. Arizona’s Policy of Not Counting OOP Provisional Ballots.....	2
B. Arizona’s History of Discrimination.....	4
III. STANDARD FOR INTERIM RELIEF	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed On the Merits.....	7
1. Arizona’s OOP Ballot Policy Violates § 2 of the VRA.....	7
a. The OOP Ballot Policy Imposes a Discriminatory Burden On Minority Voters.....	8
b. The Burden Imposed Is Linked to Social and Historical Conditions that Produce Discrimination.....	12
2. Arizona’s OOP Policy Violates the Fourteenth Amendment.....	16
B. Appellants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Public Interest and Balance of Equities Tip Sharply in Plaintiffs' Favor.....	19
D. Expedited Review Is Appropriate.	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	16
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	16
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	8
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona (Gonzalez I)</i> , 624 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 14
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona (Gonzalez II)</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	8
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Publ'g, LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ’g Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 472 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	4
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Blaine Cty., Mont.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	18
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	10, 15
<i>Wauchope v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 985 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7
 STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	7, 10, 14
52 U.S.C. § 10503.....	4
A.R.S. § 16-135.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
A.R.S. § 16-411(B)	3
A.R.S. § 16-411(B)(4).....	1
A.R.S. § 16-542(E)	11
A.R.S. § 16-584.....	2
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 11-303(e).....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 254.408(6)	3
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-262-032(5)	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9th Circuit Rule 27-12	20
Voting Rights Act of 1965.....	passim
